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From: Ross, Jonathan D. (USAARE)

To: Coan, Frank (USATXE); Kummerfeld, Nathaniel (USATXE); Locker, Ryan (USATXE)...
Cc: Rattan, Heather (USATXE); Quinn, Matt (USATXE)

Subject: FW: Request for Information related to DOJ OIG Report issued June 11, 2018
Date: Tuesday, August 28, 2018 12:02:00 PM

Here’s the 29 of the 3 emails that | will forward to be forwarded today.

From: Ross, Jonathan D. (USAARE)
Sent: Thursday, July 05, 2018 6:59 PM

To: I (- (-

Cc: Hiland, Cody (USAARE) <CHiland @] -doi JJl§>
Subject: Request for Information related to DOJ OIG Report issued June 11, 2018

SAC Upchurch,

Please consider this letter as our formal, written request for access to certain materials
maintained by the FBI that are referenced in the OIG Report “A Review of Various Actions by
the Federal Bureau of Investigation and the Department of Justice in Advance of the 2016
Election” that was published on June 11, 2018. It is my understanding you agreed to forward
this request to appropriate personnel at your agency upon receipt.

Pursuant to the ongoing criminal investigation into the Clinton Foundation that was
predicated on Suspicious Activity Reports and a complaint opened as “Cracked Foundation” by
the Bureau, the United States Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District of Arkansas and the FBI
field office in Little Rock are attempting to determine whether sufficient probable cause exists
to submit a search warrant affidavit for the Weiner laptop related to violations of 18 U.S.C. §
201(b) and 201(c), 18 U.S.C. § 208, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1343, 1344, 18 U.S.C. § 1956, 1957, 18 U.S.C.
§ 1962 and perhaps other statutes.

In order to make this assessment, our office has determined that there is a need to be
given access to some of the information described in the OIG Report that was released on
June 11, 2018. This is necessary in order to determine if additional information related to
these potential violations is currently possessed and already within the government’s
knowledge.

The Weiner laptop was originally searched pursuant to a SDNY search warrant issued on
September 26, 2016 that authorized a search for evidence, fruits, and instrumentalities of
violations of Title 18, United States Code, §§ 1470, 2252, 2252, 2252A and 2422. During the
search, evidence outside the scope of the search warrant related to violations of 18 U.S.C. §
793 was observed. These observations were immediately reported by the FBI NYO case agent,
and on October 30, 2016, a second search warrant was obtained and executed. However,
during this second search, whether or not evidence of additional violations of criminal statutes
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was observed related to the investigation in the Eastern District of Arkansas has never been
shared or reported with authorities here.

During the execution of the second search warrant, the “Midyear team flagged all
potentially work-related emails [between Huma Abedin and Hillary Rodham Clinton]
encountered during the review process and compared those to emails that they had
previously reviewed in other datasets”. O/G Report, page 389. This review resulted in
identifying 48,892 items related to Ms. Clinton on the device, of which 6,827 were identified
as emails between Ms. Abedin and Ms. Clinton. /d. Of these 6,827 emails, it was determined
that 3,077 were “work-related”. /d. According to the report, the FBI only reviewed emails to
or from Clinton during the period in which she was Secretary of State, and not emails from
Abedin to other parties or emails outside that period. /d. However, at least 2 emails between
Ms. Abedin and a third party were reviewed because it was ultimately determined that Ms.
Abedin had forwarded 2 emails containing classified information to her husband. /d. That at
least 2 emails not exclusively between Ms. Clinton and Ms. Abedin were reviewed suggests
that the review was not in fact limited to only communications between Ms. Abedin and Ms.
Clinton. Analysts on the Midyear team subsequently drafted a document summarizing the
review of the Weiner laptop entitled, “Anthony Weiner Laptop Review for Communications
Pertinent to Midyear Exam”, dated November 15, 2016. /d.

Given that any affidavit for probable cause for a third search warrant of the Weiner laptop
would necessarily need to articulate whether the device is already known to contain
communications related to the matters currently under investigation here, it is necessary for
the investigative team here to have access to the work product related to the previously
executed search warrants to be able to determine whether relevant information was observed
during the previous search warrant executions.

Any communications between Ms. Abedin and Ms. Clinton related to any matters now
under investigation in the Eastern District of Arkansas would be relevant to a proposed search
warrant. See page 316 of OIG Report in which FBI S.A. Peter Strzok is quoted regarding the
relationship between Ms. Clinton and Ms. Abedin as follows: “...Huma was frequently used, my
recollection, as kind of a proxy for the, for Secretary Clinton. So if people wanted to get
something to Clinton, they’d email it to Huma and say please print for the Secretary. And she
would, she was a gatekeeper in that way.”

Any communications between Ms. Abedin and other subjects of interest related to any
matters now under investigation here in the Eastern District of Arkansas would be relevant to
a proposed search warrant.

The U.S. Attorney’s office for the Eastern District of Arkansas is officially requesting access

to the following items as part of its effort to determine whether sufficient probable cause
exists to seek a third search warrant of the Weiner laptop:
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1. REPORT titled, “Anthony Weiner Laptop Review for Communications Pertinent to
Midyear Exam”, dated November 15, 2016.

2. Additional INFORMATION concerning data on Weiner laptop known to FBI prior to
execution of second search warrant. To include:

a. ldentities of third parties Ms. Abedin had electronically communicated. See OIG
Report pg. 306 which states, “In order to stay within the scope authorized by
the warrant, [the case agent] sorted the emails recovered by sender.”

b. Additional unknown information. See OIG Report pg. 322 which quotes former
FBI Director James Comey as follows, “...but somehow technically they got the
stuff transferred down here and figured out how they could — what they could
look at properly without a warrant and had been able to look at an image of
that computer and what they saw led them to believe that they needed to go
get a search warrant.” AND ALSO OIG Report pg. 318 which quotes former FBI
Assistant Director Andrew McCabe as follows: “I think they had looked a little
bit deeper than just the tos and froms and could actually say, like you know, |
seem to remember in the kind of legally restricted view it was just kind of a
snapshot having looking, you know, at stuff and then determined they couldn’t
look further. That’s how they had a sense of what was there. Now, at this point,
we had done some sort of more extensive review to say, okay, yeah, it’s like this
number between these people, that sort of thing.”

3. Theidentity and access for an INTERVIEW with the LEAD ANALYST that performed
forensic analysis of Weiner laptop at OTD (Quantico) between October 30, 2016 and
November 6, 2016 so as to determine:

a. Whether any of his/her work product contains evidence relevant to the EDAR
investigation from the “full review” of the 48,892 subset of 694,000 items
recovered from the Weiner laptop.

b. Whether any of the 6,827 emails between Ms. Abedin and Ms. Clinton contain
evidence relevant to the EDAR investigation.

c. Whether evidence concerning additional third parties with which Ms. Abedin
communicated (beyond Mr. Weiner) were identified and if so, to then compare
such information with known subjects of the EDAR investigation for an
assessment as to whether the device potentially contains relevant evidence.
Apparently this was also done by the NYO that executed the first search
warrant.

d. Describe and provide information related to record keeping process of specific
steps taken to review all relevant metadata information sets and how such
information was cataloged/described so as to determine whether this process
resulted in describing evidence relevant to investigation in EDAR.

e. Describe and provide information related to process used to “rapidly de-
duplicate” the emails

4. Whether PRESERVATION REQUESTS were made for Ms. Abedin’s email accounts at
yahoo.com, Clinton.com, Clinton.gov, Clintonfoundation.org, @AW.com,
Clintonemail.com, hillaryclinton.com, presidentclinton.com. And if so, access to
information concerning any preserved data and whether additional search warrants
were obtained. If additional search warrants were obtained, then access to basic
information related to the execution of such search warrants that might also contain
evidence relevant to the EDAR investigation.

5. WEINER’S ICLOUD account Information that was voluntarily turned over by his
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attorney (but not communications between Ms. Abedin and Mr. Weiner that may be
protected by marital privilege) See OIG Report page 279.

The U.S. Attorney’s office for the Eastern District of Arkansas is also requesting that the FBI
provide the following items relevant to the investigation here:

1. A copy of any IMMUNITY AGREEMENT given to Ms. Abedin, so as to determine
whether the EDAR is bound by such an agreement.

2. ALL RECORDS related to the DENIAL OF REQUESTS TO PERFORM INVESTIGATIVE
ACTIONS regarding the investigation of the CLINTON FOUNDATION by FBI Special
Agents in the Southern District of New York and the Eastern District of Arkansas. SEE

OIG Report pg. 348. “. .. numerous witnesses told us that agents involved in the
Clinton Investigation were instructed to take no overt investigative steps prior to the
election.”

3. ANY KNOWN RECORDS related to actions (if any) by any FBI personnel to intentionally
not share known relevant information observed on the Weiner laptop gained from the
second search warrant with the investigation team in the Eastern District of Arkansas.

If you have any questions concerning this request, please contact me at any time.

Thank you,

Jonathan D. Ross

First Assistant United States Attorney
Eastern District of Arkansas

425 West Capitol Avenue

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

'onathan.d.ross@.d_oi_-

The information contained in this transmission is property of the United States and may be privileged and sensitive.
Itis intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify me immediately.
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From: Hiland., Cody (USAARE)

To: Huber, John (USAUT)

Cc: Ross, Jonathan D. (USAARE)
Subject: Re: FBI Agent

Date: Monday, July 16, 2018 7:55:31 AM

Also, my local SAC indicated on Friday that the email we sent (the one | forwarded to you)
requesting information related to the AW device has “ruffled some feathers.”

I’m not exactly sure whose feathers were ruffled or whether that’s an accurate representation
of what’s happened. Nonetheless, probably intel you should be aware of in the event it
becomes relevant.

For the record, I’m not worried about ruffling feathers so long as we gain appropriate access to
the information and data that’s already in house relevant to the investigation. | could maybe
understand it being withheld pending the OIG report but withholding now is concerning
(assuming it continues to be withheld). We still haven’t received any response from that
request.

Cody

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 15, 2018, at 8:33 PM, Huber, John (USAUT) <JHuber Gijfj.doj Jj§> wrote:

Cody and Jonathan:

| am reviewing my notes. Have you connected with FBI Special Agent

qin your work? He gave me a briefing earlier this year and at one time he
was the top authority on the work you are doing. He was transferred several
months ago from HQ to Los Angeles. If you haven’t connected with him, it may
be helpful to you.

John Huber
United States Attorney
District of Utah
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effective veto of the proposed  action. As such, simply securing any voting member’s agreement to not vote
“no”, can have a substantial value to any entity seeking to exercise influence on the authorization process.) *

2. Results of any analysis of and within the possession of the FBI
to include and an assessment as to
whether any of these payees are controlled by principals or associates of the  Clinton Foundation. We should also
meet to discuss the findings so as to determine whether we should follow up with additional for any of
these payees.

3. GILBERT CHAGOURY: In light of the emails released by the State Department pursuant to FOIA litigation
that revealed that a foreign individual who had pledged to donate a billion $ to the Clinton Global Initiative was able
to have a Clinton Foundation employee (Doug Band) seek and arrange a meeting  with the Secretary of State
through Ms. Abedin we are requesting a briefing on the Los Angeles Field Office’s Investigation regarding Mr.
Chagoury. We also request verification of any donations and total sums received by Clinton Foundation entities by
Mr. Chagoury or his affiliated organizations.

My source for this information is: https://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/10/us/politics/emails-renew-questions-
about-clinton-foundation-and-state-dept-overlap.html? _r=0

Here's the link to the emails that show this coordination between the State Dept (Abedin) and the Foundation (Doug
Band) was obtained by FOIA litigation by Judicial Watch:

An article linking to these emails in addition to others showing further alleged coordination between State
Department officials and employees of the Clinton Foundation can be found at this link:

https://www.judicialwatch.org/press-room/press-releases/new-abedin-emails-reveal-hillary-clinton-state-

department-gave-special-access-top-clinton-foundation-donors/

We would also like to formally debrief with Los Angeles FBI SAC Matthew S. Moon regarding his previous
knowledge and work on the Chagoury investigation.

In addition, because we have yet to receive the items described below from our request dated July 5, 2018, we repeat
our request for access to the following items as part of our effort to determine whether sufficient probable cause
exists to seek a third search warrant of the Weiner laptop:

1. REPORT titled, “Anthony Weiner Laptop Review for Communications Pertinent to Midyear Exam”, dated
November 15, 2016.

2. Additional INFORMATION concerning data on Weiner laptop known to FBI prior to execution of second
search warrant.

3. The identity and access for an INTERVIEW with the LEAD ANALYST that performed forensic analysis of
Weiner laptop at OTD (Quantico) between October 30, 2016 and November 6, 2016 so as to determine:

a.  Whether any of his/her work product contains evidence relevant to the EDAR investigation from the “full
review” of the 48,892 subset of 694,000 items recovered from the Weiner laptop.

b.  Whether any of the 6,827 emails between Ms. Abedin and Ms. Clinton contain evidence relevant to the
EDAR investigation.

c.  Whether evidence concerning additional third parties with which Ms. Abedin communicated (beyond Mr.
Weiner) were identified and if so, to then compare such information with known subjects of the EDAR investigation
for an assessment as to whether the device potentially contains relevant evidence. Apparently this was also
done by the NYO that executed the first search warrant.
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d.  Describe and provide information related to record keeping process of specific steps taken to review all
relevant metadata information sets and how such information was cataloged/described so as to determine
whether this process resulted in describing evidence relevant to investigation in EDAR.
e.  Describe and provide information related to process used to “rapidly de-duplicate” the emails

4.  Whether PRESERVATION REQUESTS were made for Ms. Abedin’s email accounts at yahoo.com,
Clinton.com, Clinton.gov, Clintonfoundation.org, @ AW.com, Clintonemail.com, hillaryclinton.com,
presidentclinton.com. And if so, access to information concerning any preserved data and whether additional
search warrants were obtained. If additional search warrants were obtained, then access to basic information related
to the execution of such search warrants that might also contain evidence relevant to the EDAR investigation.

5. WEINER’S ICLOUD account Information that was voluntarily turned over by his attorney (but not
communications between Ms. Abedin and Mr. Weiner that may be protected by marital privilege) See OIG Report
page 279.

The U.S. Attorney’s office for the Eastern District of Arkansas is also requesting that the FBI provide the following
items relevant to the investigation here:

1. Acopyofany IMMUNITY AGREEMENT given to Ms. Abedin, so as to determine whether the EDAR is
bound by such an agreement.

Furthermore, regarding the anticipated task of evaluating a search warrant for the Weiner device, WHERE IS IT
PHYSICALLY LOCATED? A search warrant must be sought and issued in the place where the device is
physically located.

Also, it has been disclosed to me that Huma Abedin turned over a number of devices to her attorney so that they
could be picked up by the FBI, but according to my information, those devices have never been retrieved. Do you
have any information about this?

As we gain access to the above described materials for consideration as to a search warrant application for the
Weiner device, it is becoming clear that we should simultaneously apply for search warrants of the Clinton
Foundation servers for communications between Mr. Band and others at the Clinton Foundation that were
coordinating meetings with State Department employees and Foundation donors after apparent gifts/donations to the
Clinton Foundation.

Also, after reading through the New York Times article concerning Chagoury, | was led to the Judicial Watch
website (noted above). While on that site, | found a deposition transcript that Ms. Abedin gave on June 28, 2016 in
which she made several statements about her usage of her Huma@Clintonemail.com to conduct official business for
the State Department during her time there and also to conduct personal business for the Clinton Family. That
deposition transcript is attached, and based upon my initial review, several portions are material to any search
warrant affidavit for a device known to contain emails of Ms. Abedin, such as the Weiner devices and the
Foundation servers.

I will be in town all next week if you'd like to meet in person to discuss these tasks.

Thanks,

Jonathan Ross

If you have any questions concerning this request, please contact me at any time.
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From: LR) (FBI)
Sent: Wednesday, August 15, 2018 2:28 PM
To: Ross, Jonathan D. (USAARE) <JRoss

>; Hiland, Cody (USAARE) <chiland

(LR) (FBI) (LR)

Subject: Request for lead information

Jonathan

Good afternoon, per our conversation on Monday, August 13, 2018, you stated you had approximately nine
questions/tasks you would like the FBI to address regarding an ongoing corruption investigation. Please provide
this list to me as soon as possible so we can begin collecting the necessary information to address those
questions/tasks. | look forward to hearing from you in the near future. Thank you and have a good afternoon,-

SSA
Little Rock FBI

- Office
- Cell







Discovery of HRC’s

Personal Email Accounts

* January 2009-February 2013 = HRC served as Secretary of State.

* June 2013-August 2014 = State Dept’s initial search
efforts/responses to congressional inquiries regarding Benghazi.

* Fall 2014 = State Dept request to HRC and other former
Secretaries of State (Powell, Rice, Albright) regarding use of
personal email accounts while serving as Secretary of State.

* December 2014 — HRC production to State Dept. of 30,490 emails
(approx. 55,000 printed pages).

* February/March 2015 — disclosures of HRC’s use of personal
email account for official government business.

* Summer 2015 — Court orders issued in FOIA litigation initiated by
Judicial Watch.
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Initiation of MYE Investigation

* March 2015 — Members of Congress request State IG to
conduct review of State employees’ use of personal email to
conduct official business.

* Coordination with Intel Community (IC) IG.

* Review of December 2014 production by HRC. At least two emails
contained classified info.

 July 2015 — FBI opened a criminal investigation based upon
retferral from IC IG

* Whether classified information was transmitted/stored on
unclassified systems.

* |G determined that 81 email chains were transmitted/stored on
HRC’s unclassified personal server systems.

* August 2015 — HRC’s personal attorney (David Kendall)
provided to FBI a thumb-drive containing .pst file that
Included the approx. 30,000 emails produced to State Dept in
December 2014.
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UNCLASSIFIED//FOUO

Title: (U) Withdrawn Search Warrant - Western Digital Hard Disk Drive,
MODEL WD2003FZEX, S/N WMC6NOD5ZNA9

Re: 56D—WF-, 05/20/2020

concern—nor did he ask questions—about the probable cause supporting the
application. The sole concern expressed by Judge Harvey related to the
government’s continued possession of the data on the image that was not
“seized” pursuant to the prior search warrants, and its ability to then
seek a search warrant now to review that unseized data. His concerns
stem from the Second Circuilt case, United States v. Ganias, 824 F.3d 199,
215-16 (2d Cir. 2016) (en banc), which has no relation to the probable
cause supporting a search warrant, but solely to the government’s
possessory interest in the device it sought to search. In the first
telephone call, Judge Harvey specifically stated that he believed the
government was acting in good faith in seeking the search warrant.
Ultimately the Government decided to withdraw its application (Motion to

Withdraw maintained with this EC). The application was not denied.

It was explained to the writer that Judge Harvey would require ex-
parte briefs and invite amicus curiae briefs in open court regarding this
warrant application. In order to accomplish this the Judge would require
the Government to anonymize the application and affidavit so it could be
debated in open court. The Judge would assign an Attorney to argue the
amicus briefs and invite third-parties to participate. The writer was
told the Judge insisted on these briefs prior to him making a decision on
signing the warrant. At the time of this writing it was decided by DOJ-
PIN (Corey Amundson and John Keller) and FBI WFO management (
and Kevin Vorndran) to not move forward with this litigation. DOJ-PIN

and FBI WFO agreed it could potentially be re-visited if more facts

concerning the Hard Disk Drive were collected.

UNCLASSIFIED//FOUO
3
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UNCLASSIFIED//FOUO

Title: (U) Withdrawn Search Warrant - Western Digital Hard Disk Drive,
MODEL WD2003FZEX, S/N WMC6NOD5ZNA9

Re: 56D—WF-, 05/20/2020

*

UNCLASSIFIED//FOUO
4
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From: Coleman, Randall C. (CD) (FBI)
Subject: Memorandum for Record

To: Coleman, Randall C. (CD) (FBI)

Sent: November 7, 2016 9:36 AM (UTC-05:00)

Memo For Record: (EAD Coleman was on travel to San Antonio for speaking engagement 09/27 -
10/01) On 09/28/2016, EAD Randall Coleman received for call from AD Bill Sweeney indicating team of
Agents investigating Anthony Weiner sexting case had discovered emails relevant to Clinton email
investigation. AD Sweeney advised team had halted further review and would be requesting guidance
from FBIHQ. EAD Coleman agreed and advised he would notify FBI General Counsel James Baker and
DD Andrew McCabe. The call was concluded. On 09/28/2016, immediately after call with AD Sweeney,
Coleman telephonically contacted DD McCabe at his office number to advise him of the circumstance
described by AD Sweeney. DD McCabe advised he had already been made aware of matter.

On or about 10/03/2016, EAD Coleman verbally advised OGC Baker and Associate Deputy Director
David Bowdich of the matter described by AD Sweeney in a "sidebar" meeting after normal DD daily
update meeting. OGC Baker advised he was not aware of the matter and would need to look into it
further.

It was determined by DD McCabe and EAD Steinbach that any follow on investigative activity concerning
the emails located on Anthony Weiner's laptop would be reviewed by the MIDYEAR investigative team.

Randall C. Coleman
Executive Assistant Director
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From: Hiland. Cody (USAARE)

To: Ross, Jonathan D. (USAARE)

Subject: RE: timeline

Date: Thursday, December 31, 2020 11:28:13 AM

Sounds good. What a bizarre, unsettling time that was... I'm thankful you and- were there to
go through the fire with me...I need to send him a final thank you. . made that comment after |
got back from US Attorney orientation. | wonder if that information from the appendices will be
turned over to Durham given the recent de-classification authorizations? If not, I'll probably never
know what it is. Well, we’ve done what we can about the interference by DOJ and FBI leadership at
the time with the FBI’s investigation. Speaking of that, you need a copy of my memo to AG Barr we
went up. You need to have all that information to make a call after Durham comes down with
whatever’s he’s bringing.

From: Ross, Jonathan D. (USAARE) <JRoss @ .doj >
Sent: Thursday, December 31, 2020 10:44 AM

To: Hiland, Cody (USAARE) <chiland @ .doj J}>
Subject: RE: timeline

Not sure | have the most recent version.
FWIW, | thought we should added:

1. EARS Comment by Diane Upchurch in May of 2019 that we were persisting in an
investigation that should have been closed more than a year ago.

2. What appeared to be a leak of the status of the investigation the day after my return from
the London interview of G. Chagoury

3. That after our meeting with Huber in January 2018,- showed us a sensitive email from
former FBI General Counsel Baker concerning that a certain device would never be reviewed

4, The- comments to you when you first arrived concerning who instructed him to
“shut it down”

5. And that despite numerous requests, Main Justice and the FBI refused to grant us access to
the sensitive law enforcement appendices to the OIG report that was issued on 6/14/2018
titled “ A Review of Various Actions by the FBI and DOJ in Advance of the 2016 Election”.

From: Hiland, Cody (USAARE) <chiland @ doi |}

Sent: Thursday, December 31, 2020 10:34 AM

To: Ross, Jonathan D. (USAARE) <JRoss @ffff.coi >

Subject: timeline

| made you copies of emails you might need on the cf investigation. Do you have a copy of the final
cf timeline? Although, we put it together so quickly we forgot to include 3 critical points so
technically there needs to be an amended version adding that information.

Cody Hiland
United States Attorney
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From: Ross, Jonathan D. (USAARE)

To: Ross, Jonathan D. (USAARE)

Subject: Re: FBI SAC concerned about possible USAO obstruction investigation concerning FBI just asked US Atty to
reassign lead AUSA

Date: Thursday, September 13, 2018 8:58:11 PM

Correction: the allegation is not that | actually called | ij 2 tiar. but that 1 IMPLIED that he was lying
concerning the production of the [Jjjj302.

> On Sep 13, 2018, at 7:28 PM, Ross, Jonathan D. (USAARE) <JRoss@ffjfj.doj [Jj> wrote:
>
> |I’m writing this email to my work email to make a contemporaneous record that at approximately 5:00pm today,
FBI Llittle Rock SAC Diane Upchurch initiated a phone call with EDAR US Atty Cody Hiland during which she
complained to Mr. Hiland about recent meetings | have had at NSD (Main Justice), Justice OIG, and State
Department OIG concerning the Clinton Foundation investigation without her knowledge and also about comments
I have made to 2 agents in which they believe | have questioned the agents’ integrity. She asked what my intent was
concerning the kinds of questions I had been asking concerning government investigators and officials that had
previously decided under the former administration to not pursue implied tasks related to the investigation or were
ordered to not take such actions. She then said that “maybe you should reassign Jonathan”
>
>
> For the record, the 2 instances where FBI agents feel that they had their character impugned are as follows: ina
July 2018 meeting with FBI Little Rock, ASAC ||l mace clear that he did not appreciate that |
disagreed with his assertion that he had previously notified me about a related CF investigation in Los Angeles
regarding Chagoury after | had just announced in the meeting that | had only learned about the existence of the
Chagoury case a few days prior when I called to speak with Los Angeles FBI SAC Matt Moon at USA John Huber’s
suggestion. To be clear, both now and also when | made that statement, | am sure that | first became aware of the
Chagoury case on about July 16th when I first spoke with SAC Moon. It should also be noted that on about May 25,
2018, | was given access to what was represented to me to be “all known 302s” concerning the Clinton Foundation.
Those records contained no mention of a Los Angeles case concerning the Foundation nor Mr. Chagoury. To verify
this assertion, please note a June 1, 2018 email from myself to US Atty Cody Hiland in which | described all the
records | had been given access to which contains no references to the LA case.
>
> The second instance was on August 31 during a SVTC meeting at FBI LR along with FBI WFO ,
SSA asserted that he had given previously given me a 302 of a July 5 interview of

. 1 made clear that he had not provided me with such a document and that my first awareness that such an
interview had ever taken place was right then and there during the meeting. Which is true. The 302 was first
produced to me the following Wednesday, September 5.
>
> My personal opinion about the failure to have previously produced that 302 to me is of little significance. It has
now been produced. Why this SSA- has chosen to complain that I called him a liar over this matter is beyond
understanding. | suspect that he is annoyed and alienated with me over my continued work on this case and this is
the one thing he feels like he can use to say that the working relationship between us is fractured. It is not. There is
no reason that SSA- and | cannot clear the air and move beyond this, unless he has other reasons to refuse to
work with me.
>
> | hesitate to draw any conclusions from today’s events, but I am making this contemporaneous record of the call
by SAC Upchurch to US Atty Hiland so that in the future any review of my emails will yield this record that an FBI
SAC growing increasingly irritated and concerned about being scrutinized for potential obstruction of justice has
just asked the US Atty to remove me from my post.
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I have also spoken with an IRS Criminal Investigator here in Little Rock on May
25th who stated that he had reviewed the 6000+ page complaint filed by -

. He stated that he finished his report with his recommended actions
earlier that week and that it had been sent to his supervisors at IRS. The report is
for internal review only, so we cannot be provided with a copy, unless his
supervisors grant us access.

CONCERNING THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL RESOURCES:

I spoke with S.A. _ at FBI on May 25th regarding this issue and he
indicated that his agency has given him all the resources he needs for now with a
commitment to add any additional resources as needed. However, I disagree with
this assessment for two reasons. First, the 4 career agents that FBI Little Rock
have that are currently allowed to work on public corruption investigations are
also assigned to a significant ongoing public corruption investigation here in
Arkansas. As you know, that investigation involves at least 3 U.S. Attorney’s
Offices and could demand the full attention of these agents for the indefinite
future. Not only do these agents have their hands full with that investigation, they
each have several other significant cases that they are working on. Even without
the investigation of the Foundation, I believe that the FBI has allocated inadequate
investigative resources to the Little Rock field office. But once you include the
Foundation Investigation to their duties, I believe they simply don’t have the
resources here to give adequate attention to all that they are being asked to do.
Furthermore, I believe the agents here have a depressed morale issue concerning
their confidence in their authority to investigate the matter due to the email sent
by former FAUSA Patrick Harris that he sent to the investigative team on January
30, 2018 in which he stated:

“Thursday, February 1 will be five years since Clinton resigned at state. | believe the
statute of limitations has expired and the investigation of Uranium One/CFIUS has expired, as
we were assuming that the statute would extend until she was no longer Secretary of State.

I think after February 1, 2018 we have no evidence to suggest we have jurisdiction to
investigate matters that occurred more than five years ago and we should not be using
If there are interviews to conduct, so be it
but 1 haven’t seen the evidence to suggest another crime. | know there may be
allegations of pay to play involving the foundation, but i haven’t seen the evidence that
gets us out of the statute of limitations problem in as much as Clinton resigned on
2/1/13.”

As I have described above, is simply wrong in his assessment
concerning how statutes of limitation impact this investigation. I have met with
and asked him if he was aware of 18 U.S.C. 3287 when he drafted that
email. His answer was “No. I've never heard of it”. I have described this to the
agents as well as other legal dynamics (ongoing payments past Feb 1, 2013, acts
of concealment post Feb 1, 2013, and last act in furtherance of a conspiracy after
Feb 1, 2013 etc.) and they acknowledge that there is no legal barrier in continuing
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the present investigation. However, I believe due to their long term relationship
with _ and their high confidence in his opinions, the agents here in Little
Rock continue to have some question in the back of their minds that suppresses
their impetus to run this investigation to the ground. For all these reasons, I
think that for this investigation to be adequately resourced, the FBI must allocate
some additional agent support. Perhaps, even completely reassign this matter to a
separate team of investigators. Furthermore, I also believe that we need
additional AUSA support from outside our office. The unique dynamics of how
this case has been handled here in our office by the previous management team
and the significant caseload of our office is such that I don’t have confidence in
the ability of our existing staff to support this investigation.

Further complicating our need for resources is that the standard “go to” for such
support on Public Corruption cases is Public Integrity at Main Justice. But as we
have previously discussed, there appear to be conflicts of interest for the
leadership there related to the 2016 investigations that undermine any confidence
we might normally have in looking to them for assistance.

These resource issues have uniquely coalesced to the point that I'm not sure how
we can ever obtain adequate resources to support this investigation. However, I
have confidence that _ will be able to work with us to identify a way
forward.

One last matter: I also think there are some issues that we need an update from
FBI WFO regarding the Weiner laptop as well as some possible other sources of
Foundation emails.

Thanks,

Jonathan D. Ross

First Assistant United States Attorney
Eastern District of Arkansas

425 West Capitol Avenue

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

jonathan.d.ross@. d_oj_-
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FROM USABook CONCERNING THE WARTIME SUSPENSION OF LIMITATIONS ACT:

The Wartime Suspension of Limitations Act ("WSLA"), codified at 18 U.S.C.






